In addition, the group has adopted the following new or revised accounting standards, certain of which require increased
disclosures, but which did not affect the amounts reported for the current and prior years consolidated financial
statements: IAS 2 � �Inventories�; IAS 8 � �Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors�; IAS 10 �
�Events after the Balance Sheet Date�; IAS 16 � �Property, Plant and Equipment�; IAS 17 � �Leases�; IAS 21 � �The Effect of
Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates�; IAS 24 � �Related Party Disclosures�; IAS 27 � �Consolidated and Separate Financial
Statements�; IAS 28 � �Investments in Associates�; IAS 32 � �FinancialInstruments: Disclosure and Presentation�; IAS 33 �
�Earnings per Share�; IAS 36 � �Impairment of Assets� and IFRS 5 ��Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued
Operations�.

60

Edgar Filing: SERONO S A - Form 6-K

120

The adoption of IFRS 2 and IAS 39 resulted in the following adjustments to each line item, and their effect on earnings per share, in 2004 and
2003:

Adoption
ofIAS 39,
�Financial

Adoption Instruments:
Previously of IFRS 2, Recognition
published �Share-Based and
figures Payment� Measurement� As adjusted
2004 2004 2004 2004

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000
Revenues
Product sales 2,177,949 � � 2,177,949
Royalty and license income 280,101 � � 280,101
Total revenues 2,458,050 � � 2,458,050
Operating expenses
Cost of product sales 304,111 � � 304,111
Selling, general and administrative 807,940 � � 807,940
Research and development 594,802 � � 594,802
Other operating expense, net 227,196 12,580 � 239,776
Total operating expenses 1,934,049 12,580 � 1,946,629
Operating income 524,001 (12,580) � 511,421
Non-operating income, net
Financial income 68,174 � � 68,174
Financial expense (24,035) � � (24,035)
Foreign currency gains/(losses), net 19,142 � � 19,142
Total financial income, net 63,281 � � 63,281
Share of profit/(loss) of associates 100 � � 100
Other income/(expense), net (629) � � (629)
Total non-operating income, net 62,752 � � 62,752
Income before taxes 586,753 (12,580) � 574,173
Taxes 90,947 � 1,898 92,845
Net income 495,806 (12,580) (1,898) 481,328
Attributable to:
Minority interest 1,653 � � 1,653
Equity holders of Serono S.A. 494,153 (12,580) (1,898) 479,675
Basic earnings per share (in US$)(1)
Bearer shares 32.35 (0.82) (0.13) 31.40
Registered shares 12.94 (0.33) (0.05) 12.56
American depositary shares 0.81 (0.03) (0.00) 0.78
Diluted earnings pershare(in US$)(1)
Bearer shares 32.29 (0.82) (0.13) 31.35
Registered shares 12.92 (0.33) (0.05) 12.54
American depositary shares 0.81 (0.03) (0.00) 0.78
Movements in shareholders� equity
Share premium 1,023,125 15,875 � 1,039,000
Retained earnings 2,064,499 (15,527) (28,547) 2,020,425
Fair value and other reserves 23,482 � 33,347 56,829
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustments 69,841 (348) (2,245) 67,248
Movement in non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 198,467 � 2,555 201,022

(1)  Not adjusted for roundings.

Edgar Filing: SERONO S A - Form 6-K

121

61

Edgar Filing: SERONO S A - Form 6-K

122

Previously
published
figures
2003

Adoption
of IFRS 2,
�Share-Based
Payment�
2003

Adoption
of IAS 39,
�Financial

Instruments:
Recognition

and
Measurement�

2003
As adjusted

2003
US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Revenues
Product sales 1,858,009 � � 1,858,009
Royalty and license income 160,608 � � 160,608
Total revenues 2,018,617 � � 2,018,617
Operating expenses
Cost of product sales 279,619 � � 279,619
Selling, general and administrative 636,823 � � 636,823
Research and development 467,779 � � 467,779
Other operating expense, net 199,476 2,944 � 202,420
Total operating expenses 1,583,697 2,944 � 1,586,641
Operating income 434,920 (2,944) � 431,976
Non-operating income, net
Financial income 49,815 � � 49,815
Financial expense (12,963) � � (12,963)
Foreign currency gains/(losses), net 7,166 � � 7,166
Total financial income, net 44,018 � � 44,018
Other income/(expense), net (19,743) � 10,173 (9,570)
Total non-operating income, net 24,275 � 10,173 34,448
Income before taxes 459,195 (2,944) 10,173 466,424
Taxes 68,905 � 142 69,047
Net income 390,290 (2,944) 10,031 397,377
Attributable to:
Minority interest 327 � � 327
Equity holders of Serono S.A. 389,963 (2,944) 10,031 397,050
Basic earnings per share (in US$)(1)
Bearer shares 24.63 (0.19) 0.63 25.08
Registered shares 9.85 (0.07) 0.25 10.03
American depositary shares 0.62 (0.00) 0.02 0.63
Diluted earnings per share (in US$)(1)
Bearer shares 24.59 (0.19) 0.63 25.04
Registered shares 9.84 (0.07) 0.25 10.02
American depositary shares 0.61 (0.00) 0.02 0.63
Movements in shareholders� equity
Share premium 1,002,991 2,947 � 1,005,938
Retained earnings 1,669,700 (2,947) (26,649) 1,640,104
Fair value and other reserves 22,711 � 33,137 55,848
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustments 88,535 � (2,035) 86,500
Movement in non-current assets
Deferred tax assets 169,693 � 4,453 174,146

(1)  Not adjusted for roundings.

62

Edgar Filing: SERONO S A - Form 6-K

123

1.3 Consolidation

Subsidiaries

These consolidated financial statements include all companies in which the group, directly or indirectly, has more than 50% of the voting rights
or over which it exercises control, unless the investments are held on a temporary basis. Companies are included in the consolidation from the
date that control is transferred to the group, while companies sold are excluded from the consolidation from the date that control ceases. The
purchase method of accounting is used to account for acquisitions. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given,